

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

Claudia Balcerro Giraldo, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 2:09-cv-1041-RDP
)	
Drummond Company, Inc. et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DRUMMOND LTD'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

William H. Jeffress, Jr.
David A. Super
Sara E. Kropf
Rachel B. Cochran
Bryan H. Parr
Baker Botts L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004-2400
(202) 639-7700
fax: (202) 639-7890

William A. Davis, III (ASB-5657-D65W)
H. Thomas Wells, III (ASB-4318-H62W)
Benjamin T. Presley (ASB-0136-I71P)
Starnes Davis Florie LLP
P.O. Box 59812
Birmingham, AL 35259
(205) 868-6000
fax: (205) 868-6099

Attorneys for Drummond Ltd.

Dated: November 21, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ STATEMENT OF
UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS1

ARGUMENT5

 I. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown A Genuine Dispute Regarding War Crimes
 (First Cause of Action)5

 A. Plaintiffs Apply The Wrong Legal Standard For
 Aiding And Abetting War Crimes5

 B. Killing “Suspected” FARC Members May Be Extrajudicial
 Killings But They Are Not War Crimes10

 C. Plaintiffs’ Evidence of DLTD’s Intent and Knowledge
 Does Not Create A Genuine Issue12

 D. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown A Genuine Dispute Over Conspiracy to
 Commit War Crimes17

 II. Plaintiffs Have Not Satisfied The Legal Requirements For Agency
 (First and Second Causes of Action).....18

 III. There Is No Evidence Of State Action (Second Cause of Action).....19

 IV. Punitive Damages Are Not Permitted.....23

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996)	23, 24
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Birmingham News Co. v. Birmingham Printing Company</i> , 96 So. 336 (Ala. 1923).....	18
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	1
<i>Estate of Rodriquez v. Drummond Company, Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (N.D. Ala. 2003).....	22
<i>In re Chiquita Brands International Inc. Alien Tort Statute & Shareholder Derivative Litigation</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	8
<i>Macuba v. Deboer</i> , 193 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 1999)	1, 13
<i>Mardis v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Company</i> , 669 So. 2d 885 (Ala. 1995).....	19, 20
<i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....	23
<i>Miranda v. Sweet Dixie Melon Co.</i> , No. 7:06-CV-92(HL), 2009 WL 1560048 (M.D. Ga. June 1, 2009).....	13
<i>Pescia v. Auburn Ford-Lincoln Mercury Inc.</i> , 68 F. Supp. 2d 1269 (M.D. Ala. 1999).....	18

Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.,
453 F. Supp. 2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)17

Prosecutor v. Galic,
IT-98-29-T, Judgement and Opinion (Dec. 5, 2003)11

Prosecutor v. Kordic and Cerkez,
IT-95-14/2-T, Judgement (Feb. 26, 2001)11

Prosecutor v. Strugar
IT-01-42-A, Judgement (July 17, 2008)11

Prosecutor v. Taylor
Case No. SCSL-03-01-T, Judgement (May 18, 2012).....11

Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Company,
578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009)20, 23

Solutia, Inc. v. McWane, Inc.,
No. 1:03-cv-1345-PWG, 2012 WL 2031350 (N.D. Ala June 1, 2012).....13

United States v. Myers,
972 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1992)9, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Executive Order No. 13224, 66 C.F.R. 49,079 (Sept. 23, 2001).....3
